

# (Reference) Revenues by Business Line



November 11, 2016  
(billions of yen)

	FY2015 2Q(A)	FY2016 2Q(B)	Amount change (B)-(A)	% change (B)/(A)	FY2016 Forecast	Amount change (FY16-15)
NTT Com Group Operating Revenues	<b>639.4</b> <b>(441.9)</b>	<b>617.7</b> <b>(447.1)</b>	<b>-21.7</b> <b>(+5.1)</b>	<b>-3.4%</b> <b>(+1.2%)</b>	<b>1,280.0</b> <b>(920.0)</b>	<b>-39.1</b> <b>(+1.6)</b>
Cloud Computing Platforms	<b>76.9</b> <b>(33.8)</b>	<b>76.4</b> <b>(34.7)</b>	<b>-0.5</b> <b>(+0.9)</b>	<b>-0.6%</b> <b>(+2.9%)</b>	<b>173.0</b> <b>(84.0)</b>	<b>+13.1</b> <b>(+13.9)</b>
Data Networks	<b>235.7</b> <b>(182.7)</b>	<b>236.3</b> <b>(190.0)</b>	<b>0.6</b> <b>(+7.2)</b>	<b>+0.3%</b> <b>(+3.9%)</b>	<b>473.0</b> <b>(382.0)</b>	<b>-2.2</b> <b>(+12.1)</b>
Voice Communications	<b>146.8</b> <b>(128.9)</b>	<b>142.6</b> <b>(126.3)</b>	<b>-4.2</b> <b>(-2.5)</b>	<b>-2.9%</b> <b>(-2.0%)</b>	<b>278.0</b> <b>(246.0)</b>	<b>-17.8</b> <b>(-14.3)</b>
Applications & Content	<b>58.4</b> <b>(19.4)</b>	<b>58.4</b> <b>(18.6)</b>	<b>-0.0</b> <b>(-0.7)</b>	<b>-0.0%</b> <b>(-4.0%)</b>	<b>123.0</b> <b>(38.0)</b>	<b>+1.9</b> <b>(-0.7)</b>
Solution Services	<b>114.7</b> <b>(69.2)</b>	<b>97.0</b> <b>(69.7)</b>	<b>-17.7</b> <b>(+0.4)</b>	<b>-15.4%</b> <b>(+0.7%)</b>	<b>215.0</b> <b>(154.0)</b>	<b>-37.0</b> <b>(-8.3)</b>
NTT Com Group Global Businesses	<b>167.5</b>	<b>143.2</b>	<b>-24.3</b>	<b>-14.5%</b>	<b>303.0</b>	<b>-33.8</b>

- Notes: 1. The top line figures in each cell are for NTT Communications Group (NTT Communications and its subsidiaries) after adjustments and elimination of intra-group transactions. The figures in parentheses are for NTT Communications only. Certain details of operating revenues are not included in this table.
2. FY2016 Forecast figures have been revised from those announced in the financial results release filed on May 13, 2016 for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2017.